

*To Be Argued By:*  
Ernest E. Badway  
*Time Requested: 15 Minutes*

---

---

# New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION — SECOND DEPARTMENT



In the Matter of  
SERGIO MAGARIK, individually and  
derivatively on behalf of KRAUS USA, INC.,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

*against*

KRAUS USA, INC., MICHAEL RUKHLIN  
and RUSSELL LEVI,

*Respondents-Respondents.*

**Docket Nos.**

**2020-04299**

**2020-04302**

**2020-04303**

---

---

## BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS-RESPONDENTS

---

---

FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP  
*Attorneys for Respondents-Respondents*  
101 Park Avenue, 17th Floor  
New York, New York 10178  
212-878-7900  
ebadway@foxrothschild.com

*Of Counsel:*

Ernest E. Badway

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
II. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
III. FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	6
A. Background and Initiation of IAS Court Proceedings .....	6
B. The Experts’ Valuations.....	8
C. The Trial and Post-Trial Submissions.....	10
D. The IAS Court’s Decision .....	11
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
V. LEGAL ARGUMENTS.....	15
A. The IAS Court’s Valuation Determination Was Within The Range Of Testimony Presented And Cannot Be Disturbed On Appeal.....	15
B. The IAS Court Was Not Required To Adopt the Management Forecasts), and Committed No Error of Law When It Declined To Do So .....	20
1. The IAS Court Explained the Reasons for Declining to Adopt The Management Forecasts.....	21
2. The Management Forecasts Were Unreliable.....	23
3. The IAS Court Did Not “Go Beyond” The Valuation Date Simply Because It Rejected The Management Forecasts.....	29

C. The IAS Court Properly Considered All of the Evidence, Not Just the Management Projections.....	36
VI. CONCLUSION .....	40
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adelstein v. Finest Food Distrib. Co., N.Y.</i> , 116 A.D.3d 850 (2d Dep’t 2014) .....	14, 15, 18
<i>Collision Depot, Inc. v. Zigman</i> , 294 A.D.2d 497 (2d Dep’t 2002) .....	15
<i>Davis v. Alpha Packaging Indus. Inc.</i> , 267 A.D.2d 384 (2d Dep’t 1999) .....	19
<i>DeAngelis v. AVC Servs., Inc.</i> , 57 A.D.3d 989 (2d Dep’t 2008) .....	14
<i>Estate of Roberts v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 1969-10 (United States Tax Court 1969) .....	35
<i>In PetSmart, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2303599 (Del Ch 2017) .....	34
<i>In re Burnham</i> , 261 A.D.2d 863 (2d Dep’t 1999) .....	16, 17
<i>In re Dissolution of F.P.D. Realty Corp.</i> , 267 A.D.2d 111 (1st Dep’t 1999) .....	20
<i>In re Global Technovations, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2671706 (Bankr. E.D. Mich.) .....	34
<i>In re Rateau</i> , 59 A.D.3d 1037 (4th Dep’t 2009) .....	20
<i>In re USA Nutritionals, Inc.</i> , 306 A.D.2d 490 (2d Dep’t 2003) .....	19
<i>Ivani v. Ivani</i> , 303 A.D.2d 639 (2d Dep’t 2003) .....	19

<i>Livreri v. Berliner</i> , 123 A.D.2d 670 (2d Dep’t 1986) .....	26
<i>Matter of Cohen</i> , 168 Misc. 2d 91 (N.Y. Cnty. 1995) .....	36, 38
<i>Matter of Seagroatt Floral Co., Inc.</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 439 (1991) .....	36
<i>Miller Bros. Indus. v. Lazy River Inv. Co.</i> , 272 A.D.2d 166 (1st Dep’t 2000) .....	32, 33
<i>Murphy v. U.S. Dredging Corp.</i> , 74 A.D.3d 815 (2d Dep’t 2010) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>Oppenheim v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 118 A.D.2d 841 (2d Dep’t 1986) .....	26
<i>People v. Wise</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 321 (1978) .....	28
<i>Peritore v. Peritore</i> , 66 A.D.3d 750 (2d Dep’t 2009) .....	19
<i>Tex-Penn Oil Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 83 F.2d 518 (3d Cir. 1936), <i>aff’d</i> 300 U.S. 481 (1937) .....	35
<i>Weinberg v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. Ct. Ch. 1983) .....	35

**Statutes**

Business Corporation Law § 1104-a .....	6
Business Corporation Law § 1118 .....	<i>passim</i>
Business Corporation Law § 1118(b) .....	8, 14
Business Corporation Law § 1118(c) .....	7
